1 Basics
83
The module has to be split up as simply as possible in metal and non-metal components during
recycling. Therefore, the currently available modules are cast solely with elastomeric materials
(soft moulding).
1.4.3 Assembly and connection technology: types of cases
Cases of current power modules containing 1...7 MOSFET or IGBT-switches are mostly
equipped with screw, plug-in or solder-terminals.

modules
Different functions, internal circuits, current and voltage range and other informations are coded
by the manufacturers in their type designations.
The following tables indicate the code designation system for SEMIKRON MOSFET and IGBT-
modules.
SEMITRANS power-MOSFET-modules
There is an “old“ and a “new“ designation code for SEMITRANS-MOSFET-modules. The “old“
designation code had been introduced with the first MOSFET-modules, some of which are still
being produced, at the end of the eighties following the PRO-ELECTRON-recommendations by
SEMIKRON. All newly developed modules are designated according to the “new“ code, which
gives more information and corresponds basically to the designation code for SEMITRANS-
IGBT-modules.
“old” designation code, e.g. “new” designation code, e.g.
SK   M   1   5   1    A  F  R  C SK   M   120   B   020
SEMIKRON component SEMIKRON component
MOS technology MOS technology
Circuit configuration Drain current grade
1: Single switch (ID/A at Tcase = 25°C)
2: Dual mode (halfbridge)
3: Special type Circuit configuration
4: 4-pack (H-bridge) A: Single switch
6: 6-pack (three-phase-bridge) B: Dual mode (halfbridge)
D: 6-pack (three-phase-bridge)
Voltage grade M: 2 MOSFETs in center tap connection
0: VDS =     50 V 5: VDS =   500 V
1: VDS =   100 V 8: VDS =   800 V Drain-source voltage grade
2: VDS =   200 V 9: VDS = 1000 V (VDS/V/10)
4: VDS =   400 V
Internal arrangement
0: 4...5 chips in parallel 3: Special type
1: 6 chips in parallel 4: 4+4 chips
2: 2 chips in parallel
A: avalanche-proof single chips
F: built-in fast inverse diode
R: built-in gate series resistors
C: built-in gate driver circuit (manufactured until 1996)
1 Basics
86
SEMITRANS IGBT-modules
z.B. SK   M   100   G   B   12   3   D   L
SEMIKRON component
M: MOS technology
D: 7D-pack (B6-diode input bridge with IGBT chopper)
Collector current grade (IC/A at Tcase = 25°C)
G: IGBT switch
Circuit configuration
A: Single switch
AL: Chopper module (IGBT and free-wheeling diode on collector side)
AR: Chopper module (IGBT and free-wheeling diode on emitter side))
AH: Asymmetric H-bridge
AX: Single IGBT + series diode on collector side (reverse blocking)
AY: Single IGBT + series diode on emitter side (reverse blocking)
B: Dual module (halfbridge)
BD: Dual module (halfbridge) + 2 diodes in series (reverse blocking)
D: 6-pack (three-phase-bridge)
DL: 7-pack (three-phase-bridge + AL-chopper)
H: Full single phase H-bridge
M: 2 IGBTs in collector connection
Collector-emitter voltage grade (VCE/V/100)
IGBT-series no.
0: first generation 1988-1991 (collector current grade specified at Tcase = 80°C)
1, 2: first generation 1992-1996 (collector current grade specified at Tcase = 25°C)
(600V-types: PT-IGBTs, collector current grade specified at Tcase = 80°C)
3: second generation (high density-NPT-IGBTs for 600 V and 1200 V),
first generation NPT-IGBT-chips for 1700 V, CAL-diodes;
600 V-types: collector current grade specified at Tcase = 80°C,
1200 V-/1700 V-types: collector current grade specified at Tcase = 25°C;
low inductance case
4: high density, lowVCEsat-NPT-IGBT-chips (1200 V, 1700 V)